Marketing Research for the Nonprofit World

Donor Confidence Report

The results in this Donor Confidence Report are drawn
from an ongoing Campbell Rinker survey of donor
attitudes on giving. The sample size for the February
2011 poll is 483. Details about the study methodology
and audience are found on the final page of this report.

Growing Donor Optimism Halted

After rising by nearly 10 index points in the
waning months of last year, the overall Donor
Confidence Index (DCI) dropped by 5.6 points
to 90.8 in February ‘11. However, though this
Index score represents a decline from October
and December 2010, the Index still remains
stronger than at any point since February 2008.

The Index takes into account donors’ self-
reported expectations about their giving, their

view of the nonprofit sector, the nation’s
economic health, and several other factors.

Sector
Overall 884 897 865 931 964 908 V56
Hospitals & 893 884 872 943 944 926 V-8
Hosp. Fnd.
Environmental 891 897 873 924 929 908 V21
Animal Rights 8.8 889 853 930 920 897 V-23
Education 885 885 870 934 977 938 V-39
Faith-based 949 941 889 912 973 928 V45
Place of Worship 911 889 876 930 946 900 V-46
Health and
Modical 878 890 855 931 938 884 V.54
Intl Reliet and 937 950 889 957 1021 957 V -64
Development
Social Service 893 884 846 900 956 886 V.70
Political and 9.1 889 825 927 987 913 V.74
Advocacy
Arts, Culreand o, 577 gog 956 1031 880 V-151
Humanities
The performance of the Index within various
sectors is shown in the table above, ranked by

the change since December ‘10. Since last

issue, the Index has declined in every category.
Opinions from any single donor impact the

Index for each sector they support.
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Upward Trend Reverses Course

This turnaround in the Donor Confidence
Index might have been predicted, given the
unsettling headlines at the time this poll was
conducted in late February. For example,

U The US Congress continued to negotiate ways
to fund the government and reduce spending at
the same time.

U The Federal Reserve maintained interest rates at
historic lows and continued to pursue a policy
of infusing the economy with $600 billion in
new money.

U Union members had occupied the Wisconsin
statehouse around the clock for two weeks,
protesting legislation that would require them to
pay for benefits and relinquish bargaining rights.

U In a major policy reversal, the Obama
administration said on February 23 it would
cease to defend a federal law banning the
recognition of same-sex marriage.

U The price of food and fuel continued to rise
around the world.

U News media reported on ongoing political
unrest in the Middle East: The president of
Egypt had been ousted through civilian revolt,
opposition forces in Libya had taken control of
most of that country, and civilian protests raged
on in Syria, Bahrain, and Saudi Arabia.
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U The earthquake, tsunami, and nuclear crisis that
hit Japan on March 11 had yet to occur.

Donor Confidence by Demographics

In line with the drop in overall donor
confidence, confidence has fallen among both
men and women. Women who give once again
exhibit substantially higher confidence than
male donors.
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The February Index shows a decline in
confidence among all income levels, with the
exception of households earning $75,000 to
$99,999. Households with annual income of
$75,000 or more continue to post confidence
scores in the 90s; lower income households
demonstrate significantly less confidence,
posting scores in the 80s.
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Though Boomers typically display the lowest
level of optimism, Gen X and Y currently
exhibit similarly low levels. Pre-boomers
remain the most confident of all generations.
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Donors Anticipate Giving Less in ‘11

In each poll, Campbell Rinker asks U.S. donors
whether they expect to give the same, more, or
less in the present year compared with the last
year.

In February 2011, 17% of donors say they will
give none at all or less than half as much, nearly
three times more than the six percent who gave
these answers just two months ago. Down five
percent from December, 49% expect to give
the “same amount” as in 2010. One in five
(19%) continue to plan to give more.

Expected Giving
(February 2011)
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Economic Impact Holds Steady

Two in three donors now cite the economy as
their reason for donating less to charity — about
the same level as reported this answer in
December and holding steady from previous
editions. One in three donors (32%) says they
will donate less for reasons unrelated to the
economy or charitable sector.
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Reasons for Donating Less in 2011
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Nonprofit Sector Approval Ratings

More than half of all American donors (53%)
are highly satisfied with U.S. charities. Just four
percent feel charities are doing a poor job.

Satisfaction with U.S. Charities
(February 2011)

m An excellent job

W Agood job

m Afair job

M A poor job
Unsure

Donors Dissatisfied with
Government

The proportion of donors dissatisfied with the
country’s direction has risen by six percent
since December to 52%. The proportion that
reports being dissatisfied with the direction of
the country is nearly 10% higher than it was in
the poll taken one year ago.
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While dissatisfaction with the country’s
direction is rising, a majority of donors are
dissatisfied with the politics they see at the
national level. The rate of donors who say they
are satisfied with politics at the national level
has never peaked above 10%.

Feb-10 Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Feb-11

Expectations for the Economy

Up eight percent from December, 27% of
donors now expect the economy to decline
further, equal to the proportion that expects
the economy to improve over the next year.
More than one-third expects things to stay the
same.
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Economy Expected in Next Twelve Months
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Donors are becoming increasingly pessimistic
about how quickly the economy might recover.
In February 2010, 41% of respondents thought
the economy would require more than two
years to recover, a figure which has jumped to
57% in this poll. Fewer than two in five (37%)
believe the economy will recover in one to two
years. Just six percent are optimistic enough to
project recovery in under a year.

I Longer than two years
I One or two years
I Six months to a year

When Will Economy Improve?
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Income and Expenses Pose
Greatest Burden

Unexpected expenses and changes in
household income negatively impact giving for
approximately four in ten U.S. donors.

According to donors, these factors impact their
giving to a greater degree than does the value
of their homes or investments.
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Sector Spotlights

Campbell Rinker asked donors to indicate
which of 11 nonprofit sectors they had
supported in the last year. Within these results,
ratings from one donor may contribute to the
DCI in more than one nonprofit sector.

The sections below highlight the stated plans
donors have for giving to each of the following
nonprofit categories:

Animal rights, protection, and training

Arts, culture, and humanities

Educational institutions and programs
Environmental protection and preservation
Faith-based charities, excluding places of worship
Health and medical charities

International relief, education, and sponsorship
Not-for-profit hospitals and hospital foundations
Places of worship

Political organizations

Social service organizations

cccocococaococaocacca
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Though the DCI fell significantly February from its
December 2010 peak, the strong confidence levels seen
last fall carry over into the 6-month rolling averages
reported in this issue for many nonprofit sectors.

Animal Rights & Protection

The DCI for Animal Rights organizations has
decreased by only 2.3 points since December.

Sector Feb Jun Aug Oct Dec

'10 '10 '10 '10 '10
868 889 853 930 920 897

Animal
Rights
6-mo Avg. 86.3 870 870 891 901 916

i More
I Same
M Less

Expected Giving to Animal Rights

(Excludes "Unsure" responses)

Feb-10

Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Feb-11
More than half the donors to Animal Rights
charities (55%) plan to give the same amount
in 2011 as they did in 2010. Since last issue,
fewer donors plan to donate either less or

more to Animal-related causes.

Arts, Culture, and Humanities

The Index for Arts and Culture plummeted
15.1 points to 88.0 this month from a high-
water mark of 103.1 set in December.

Feb Jun Aug Oct Dec Feb

'10 '10 '10 '10 '10 '11
Arts & Culture  91.7 877 829 956 1031 880
6-mo Avg. 916 90.2 874 887 939 95.6

DCI scores in Arts, Culture, and Humanities
have been more volatile than other sectors.
Still, this decrease is significant due to the
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pessimism about the length needed for
economic recovery and about the direction of
the country, which undoubtedly contributed
heavily to this decline.

The fact that two in three Arts donors (66%,
down from 73% in December) still plan to give
the same amount as they did last year provides
a glimmer of hope that this decline will be
short-lived.

I More
I Same
I Less

Expected Giving to Arts & Culture

(Excludes "Unsure" responses)
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Educational Institutions & Programs

The Confidence Index for Educational
Institutions has dropped 3.9 points to 93.8 this
month.

Feb Jun  Aug Oct

‘0 ‘10 ‘10 ‘10
Education 885 885 870 934 977 938
6-moAvg. 897 839 830 896 927 950

I More
M Same
I Less

Expected Giving to Education
(Excludes "Unsure" responses)

Feb-10

Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Feb-11

One in six donors (17%) plan to give more to
Educational Institutions in 2011, an increase of
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six percent since December. Fifty-seven
percent plan to give the same amount, while
23% plan to give less.

Environmental Protection

Confidence among Environmental donors has
decreased 2.1 points to 90.8.

Sector Feb Jun Aug Oct Dec Feb

‘10 ‘10 ‘10 ‘10 ‘10 ‘11
Environmental 89.1 897 873 924 929 908

6-mo Avg. 849 884 887 898 909 920
Expected Giving to Environmental :ga?:z
(Excludes "Unsure" responses) m Less

Feb-10 Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Feb-11

The February poll tracks a steady decline in the
proportion of donors willing to increase their
giving to Environmental causes — from 24% in
October to 9% now, compared with a growing
percentage that says they will simply maintain
their giving to this sector.

Faith-based Charities

Confidence among donors to Faith-based
charities has fallen 4.5 points since December
to 92.8. Still, this score remains 1.6 points
higher than it was in October.

Sector Jun Aug Oct Dec Feb

0 ‘10 ‘10 ‘10 ‘11
Faith-based 949 941 839 912 973 928
6-mo. Avg. 934 940 926 914 925 938

One in five Faith-based donors (21%) plan to
give more to religious organizations this year,
the highest proportion observed to date. Well
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over half (56%) plan to donate the same dollar
amount.

. - More
Expected Faith-based Giving :Same
(Excludes "Unsure" responses) m Less

Feb-10 Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Feb-11

Health and Medical Charities

Down 5.4 points since last issue, the DCI for
Health and Medical charities stands at 88.4.

Feb Jun Aug Oct Dec Feb
‘10 ‘10 ‘10 ‘10 ‘10 ‘11
87.8 89.0 85.5 93.1 93.8 88.4

Health and
Medical

6-mo. Avg. 89.2 894 874 892 908 918

Varying little from late last year, 27% of Health
and Medical donors currently plan to donate
less. About one in ten plan to give more and
56% plan to give the same.

Expected Giving to Health & Medical

(Excludes "Unsure" responses)

Feb-10 Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Feb-11

Hospitals & Hospital Foundations

Since December, the Index for Hospitals and
their Foundations has decreased 1.8 points, the
smallest decline across sectors, to 92.6.
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Feb Jun Aug Oct Dec Feb

Sector 90 10 ‘10 ‘10 ‘10 ‘11
Hospitals 893 834 872 943 944 926
6-mo.Avg. 880 889 883 900 920 938

The percentage of donors planning to give less
to Hospitals dropped further in February, from
35% to 31%. A higher percentage of donors
(53%) now plan to donate the same amount as
they did in the past year.

i More

I Same
M Less

Expected Giving to Hospitals

(Excludes "Unsure" responses)

Feb-10 Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Feb-11

Int’l Relief & Sponsorship

This issue, the Index for International Relief
and Sponsorship charities is 95.7, a drop of 6.4
Index points since December but identical to
the score measured in October.

Aug Oct Dec  Feb

Sector 10 10 10 11

ntiReliefand —g37 950 ggg 957 1021 957

Development

6-mo. Avg. 90.9 93.0 925 93.2 95.6 97.8
Expected International Relief Giving :'\SA;;Z
(Excludes "Unsure" responses) m Less

Feb-11

Feb-10 Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10
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Fewer Int’l Relief donors (27%) now say they
expect to give either more or less to this sector
than they did in the past year, suggesting a ‘wait
and see’ attitude in keeping with the economic
uncertainty many donors face.

Places of Worship

Falling 4.6 points in the past two months, the
Confidence Index for those who give to Places
of Worship is now 90.0.

Jun  Aug Oct Dec Feb

Sector 90 ‘10 10 10 ‘11
Places of 911 889 876 930 946 900
Worship

6-mo.Avg. 911 902 892 898 917 925

Three in five donors (60%) plan to give the
same amount to Places of Worship in 2011 as
in 2010. More than one in five (22%) plan to
give more, while 16% plan to give less.

= More

M Same
I Less

Giving to Places of Worship
(Excludes "Unsure" responses)

Feb-10 Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Feb-11

Political & Advocacy

The DCI for Political and Advocacy
organizations has dropped 7.4 points since
December. Scores for this sector have proven to be
significantly less stable than those for any other sector,
generally posting gains immediately prior to — and
declines following — local and national elections.

Jun  Aug Oct Dec

‘0 ‘10 ‘10 ‘10

Political and
Advocacy

6-mo. Avg.

901 889 825 927 987 913

898 889 872 880 913 942
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Presently, two in five Political donors (40%)
plan to give less to this sector throughout 2011.

iy - i More
Expected Political Giving = Same
(Excludes "Unsure" responses) m Less

%0
—

38%

Feb-10

Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Feb-11

Social Service

In February, the Index for Social Service
organizations fell to 88.6, a decrease of seven
points.

Feb Jun Aug Oct Dec Feb

Sector

‘10 0 ‘10 ‘10 ‘10 ‘11
Social Sves 893 884 846 90.0 956 88.6
6-mo. Avg. 889 895 874 877 901 914

Expected giving among Social Service donors
continues to hold steady, with 34% planning to
give less and 47% planning to give the same
dollar amount.

.. - - i More
Expected Giving to Social Service = Same
(Excludes "Unsure" responses) m Less

Feb-10

Jun-10 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Feb-11
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Methodology

This Donor Confidence Report poll was conducted February
25 - March 2, 2011 among 483 Internet respondents who
either responded to our original February 2008 study or who
have demonstrated similar habits and behaviors since then.

The Benchmark study that forms the basis for the Donor
Confidence report was conducted as part of Campbell Rinker’s
ongoing DonorPulse survey in February 2008. This hybrid
study of 3,312 US donors included 29% of respondent
households from random telephone calling and the balance
from an Internet panel reflecting national demographics.

To qualify to take the survey, responding households must
have made a charitable contribution in the previous year and
be at least 18 years old. Of the 3,312 responding donors, 726
self-identified themselves as Christian and 85 self-identified as
adherents to non-Christian faiths.

The Donor Confidence Index is computed at the respondent
level using an algorithm developed by Campbell Rinker that
takes into account a donor’s propensity to give again, their
opinions and attitudes about the condition of the country, the
nonprofit sector, their economic outlook, and their ongoing
engagement in giving. The scores presented in this report
represent a true longitudinal view of donors in February 2011
compared to the same pool of donors in previous reports.

Fewer respondents answered some questions. The following
table summarizes the estimate of error at the 95% confidence
level at various sample sizes.

Sample Size Estimate of Error

100 +9.8%
200 +6.9%
300 +5.7%
400 +4.9%
500 +4.4%

The information contained in this publication is for
information purposes only and should not be construed as
financial advice. While the material in this publication is based
on responses from actual donors, Campbell Rinker does not
make any recommendation or endorsement as to any course of
action, plan or advice which might be taken or given as a result
of this information.

This report may contain references to other materials which
are not under the control of Campbell Rinker and are not
maintained by Campbell Rinker. Campbell Rinker is not
responsible for the content of those sources. Campbell Rinker
provides such references for the convenience of our readers
but does not necessarily endorse the material in these sources.

We respect the privacy of our respondents, and would never
knowingly reproduce any personal information that would
jeopardize the privacy of our respondents or readers.
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